

No. 19-14096

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:18-cv-01944 (Byron, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

STEVEN C. SUNSHINE  
TARA L. REINHART  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000

PAUL M. ECKLES  
MICHAEL H. MENITOVE  
MATTHEW LISAGAR  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
4 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
LEON B. GREENFIELD  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
KEVIN M. LAMB  
DREW VAN DENOVER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

FRANCIS M. McDONALD, JR.  
SARAH A. LONG  
MCDONALD TOOLE WIGGINS, P.A.  
111 N. Magnolia Ave., Ste. 1200  
Orlando, FL 32801  
(407) 246-1800

December 16, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act .....	4
B. Oscar’s Allegations .....	7
1. Florida Blue’s dominance in the individual health- insurance market and demands for broker exclusivity .....	7
2. Oscar’s efforts to enter the Florida market .....	10
3. Florida Blue’s coercion of brokers .....	11
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	14
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. FLORIDA BLUE’S EXCLUSIVE-DEALING PRACTICES ARE NOT “THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE” .....	22

A.	Florida Blue’s Exclusive-Dealing Practices Do Not Concern The Transfer Or Spreading Of Risk .....	24
1.	Florida Blue’s exclusivity arrangements have no logical or temporal connection to risk-spreading .....	24
2.	The district court improperly focused on the role of brokers in advising consumers and expanding Florida Blue’s customer base.....	29
B.	Florida Blue’s Exclusive-Dealing Practices Are Not Integral To The Policy Relationship .....	41
C.	Exclusive-Dealing Arrangements Are Not Limited To The Insurance Industry .....	45
II.	FLORIDA BLUE’S EXCLUSIVE-DEALING ARRANGEMENTS CONSTITUTE “COERCION” .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>American Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. Planned Marketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1974) .....	34, 45
<i>Aquatherm Industries, Inc. v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	19
<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican American Insurance Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Black v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 458 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....	33, 34
<i>Cambridge Christian School, Inc. v. Florida High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 19
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	52
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	32, 33
<i>Feinstein v. Nettleship Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 714 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	19, 40, 52
<i>Gilchrist v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 19, 20, 30, 32, 46, 47, 50
* <i>Group Life &amp; Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	30, 47, 48, 50
<i>Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.</i> , 553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	50



*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....19

*In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litigation*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1172  
(N.D. Ala. 2014) .....47

*In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation*, 618 F.3d 300  
(3d Cir. 2010).....24, 27, 35, 41, 47

*Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde*, 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....53

*La Grasta v. First Union Securities, Inc.*, 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir.  
2004) .....19

*McWane, Inc. v. FTC*, 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....51, 53, 54

*Moore v. Liberty National Life Insurance Co.*, 267 F.3d 1209  
(11th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Owens v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.*, 654 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1981) .....39

*Paul v. Virginia*, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869).....4

*Ray v. United Family Life Insurance Co.*, 430 F. Supp. 1353  
(W.D.N.C. 1977) .....27, 34, 46, 51

*Sanger Insurance Agency v. HUB International, Ltd.*,  
802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 25, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

*Seasongood v. K&K Insurance Agency*, 548 F.2d 729  
(8th Cir. 1977) .....19

*SEC v. National Securities, Inc.*, 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....4, 5, 22, 24

*SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.*, 359 U.S. 65 (1959) .....24

*Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach*, 904 F.3d 1343  
(11th Cir. 2018) .....20

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Barry*, 438 U.S. 531  
(1978).....4, 5, 48, 49, 52, 54

*Steinberg v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America*, 486 F. Supp.  
122 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....33

*Thompson v. New York Life Insurance Co.*, 644 F.2d 439  
 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 44

\* *Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno*, 458 U.S. 119 (1982) .....*passim*

*United States v. Archer*, 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....32, 33, 44

*United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.*, 399 F.3d 181  
 (3d Cir. 2005).....49, 50

*United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n*, 322 U.S. 533  
 (1944).....4

*Weatherby v. RCA Corp.*, 1986 WL 21336 (N.D.N.Y. May 9, 1986).....51

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*, 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) .....49

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C.

    § 1011 .....5

    § 1012 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 20

    § 1013 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 48, 55

28 U.S.C.

    § 1291 .....3

    § 1331 .....3

    § 1337 .....3

    § 1367 .....3

42 U.S.C.

    § 300gg .....7, 37

    § 300gg-4 .....7, 37

    § 300gg-6 .....7, 37

    § 18063 .....8, 17, 40

Act of Mar. 9, 1945, ch. 20, 59 Stat. 33.....5

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 542.20 ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....3, 15, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda, Philip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2018) .....	55
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	49
H.R. 3270, 78th Cong. (1943).....	5
Kehres, Katherine M., Cong. Research Serv., R45334, <i>The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act's Risk Adjustment Program: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Oct. 4, 2018).....	39
Macey, Jonathan R. & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945: Reconceiving the Federal Role in Insurance Regulation</i> , 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 13 (1993) .....	23
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1934).....	49
5B Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure Civil</i> (3d ed. updated Aug. 2019) .....	40
